
ALISON BEAVAN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALLERGAN USA, INC., et al.,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO: A-001501-23

Civil Action

ON APPEAL FROM
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY,
LAW DIVISION: MORRIS COUNTY
DOCKET NO. MRS-L-151-21

Sat Below:
Hon. Louis S. Sceusi, J.S.C.

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ALLERGAN USA, INC.**

SCHENCK PRICE SMITH & KING LLP

Timothy I. Duffy, Esq. (007541981)
Jonathan F. Donath, Esq. (025732005)
220 Park Avenue, P.O. Box 991
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 539-1000

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON LLP

Lori C. McGroder, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)
2555 Grand Boulevard
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 474-6550

Brian T. Guthrie (*admitted pro hac vice*)
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2900
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 202-7100

Mayela C. Montenegro-Urch (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Jamboree Center
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1600
Irvine, California 92614
(949) 475-1500

Daniel B. Rogers (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Citigroup Center, Suite 3200
201 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-5171

On the Brief:

Timothy I. Duffy, Esq. (Atty ID: 007541981)
Jonathan F. Donath, Esq. (Atty ID: 025732005)

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Allergan USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS.....	ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. Ozurdex® Is an FDA-Approved Eye Injection for Serious Eye Disease.....	3
B. Allergan Recalled Certain Ozurdex® Lots, But Not for a Safety Issue.....	4
C. Plaintiff’s Chronic History of Serious Eye Disease Is an Independent Risk Factor for Blindness.....	8
D. Plaintiff Was Warned of the Exact Injuries She Alleges in the Lawsuit, and Consented to Receiving an Ozurdex® Injection.....	8
E. Plaintiff Has No Admissible Proof of Defect and Causation.	9
1. Plaintiff’s Treating Physician Dr. Phillips Speculates a Silicone Particle (He Never Saw) Caused Plaintiff’s Eye Inflammation Based Solely on the Recall.....	10
2. Plaintiff’s Retained Expert Dr. Lalezary Concedes Her Injury Could Have Occurred Absent the Particulate, and He Is Uncertain a Particulate Ever Existed In Her Eye.....	12
3. Plaintiff’s Experts Failed to Rule Out the Many Alternative Causes for Her Alleged Injuries.....	13
F. Procedural History.....	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	16

I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
A.	Summary Judgment.....	16
B.	Expert Admissibility.....	17
II.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE BY PERMITTING A ‘FAILURE-TO-TIMELY-RECALL’ CLAIM THAT IS NOT RECOGNIZED BY NEW JERSEY LAW AND IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW. [(Da0785; Da0816; Da0846); COURT DID NOT ADDRESS PREEMPTION ALTHOUGH IT WAS RAISED IN THE BRIEFING].....	18
A.	The PLA Does Not Recognize a ‘Failure-to-Timely-Recall’ Claim. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	18
B.	Federal Law Preempts A ‘Failure-to-Timely-Recall’ Claim. [(Da0785; Da0816; Da0846); COURT DID NOT ADDRESS PREEMPTION ALTHOUGH IT WAS RAISED IN THE BRIEFING].....	19
III.	THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE IN ALLOWING PLAINTIFF’S MANUFACTURING-DEFECT CLAIM WITHOUT ANY PROOF THAT THE SPECIFIC PRODUCT AT ISSUE HAD THE ALLEGED DEFECT. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	23
A.	Plaintiff Has the Burden to Prove Defect and Causation Through Qualified and Reliable Expert Testimony. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	24
B.	The Trial Court Wrongly Denied Summary Judgment Despite Plaintiff’s Complete Lack of Proof of a Manufacturing Defect. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	25
1.	Plaintiff Has No Expert Proof of Manufacturing Defect. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	25
2.	Plaintiff Cannot Backfill Her Lack of Expert Proof on Manufacturing Defect with Circumstantial Evidence. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	27

a.	Ozurdex® Is a Complex Product, Requiring Expert Testimony to Prove a Defect. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	27
b.	Plaintiff Lacks Evidence Negating the Likely Causes of Her Injuries Other Than a Manufacturing Defect. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)]	29
3.	Plaintiff’s Experts Fail to Offer Independent—Much Less, Reliable—Opinions that the Ozurdex® Unit at Issue Had a Defect. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	30
IV.	DENYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF’S EXPERTS FAILED TO OFFER ANY GENERAL-CAUSATION OPINIONS AND THEIR SPECIFIC-CAUSATION OPINIONS ARE INADMISSIBLE “NET OPINIONS.” [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)]	33
A.	Plaintiff’s Experts Do Not Offer Independent General-Causation Opinions, and Lack the Qualifications and Factual Basis to Do So. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)].....	35
B.	Plaintiff’s Experts Did No Work to Offer Reliable and Factually-Supported Specific-Causation Opinions. [ISSUE WAS RAISED (Da0785; Da0816; Da0846)]	41
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agha v. Feiner</i> , 198 N.J. 50 (2009)	36
<i>Bailey v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	28
<i>Bell v. Klein</i> , 2017 WL 2952992 (N.J. Super. App. Div. July 11, 2017)	22
<i>Beyer v. Anchor Insulation Co.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 270 (D. Conn. 2017)	38
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	16, 26
<i>Butler v. Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 89 N.J. 279 (1982)	24
<i>Burbank v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 833608 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2022)	28
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	37
<i>Cascio v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2024 WL 693489 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2024)	28
<i>Clark v. Actavis Grp. hf</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 711 (D.N.J. 2008)	19-21
<i>Davidson v. Slater</i> , 189 N.J. 166 (2007)	34
<i>Davis v. Brickman Landscaping, Ltd.</i> , 219 N.J. 395 (2014)	16-17, 24, 33, 42-43

<i>Garcia v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2542291 (E.D. Va. July 7, 2022).....	28
<i>Germann v. Matriss</i> , 55 N.J. 193 (1970)	33, 42-43
<i>Hopkins v. Fox & Lazo Realtors</i> , 132 N.J. 426 (1993)	25
<i>In re Accutane Litig.</i> , 234 N.J. 340 (2018)	17-18, 39-40
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 751 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Hum. Tissue Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 430 (D.N.J. 2007)	20
<i>In re Mirena IUD Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	24-25, 37
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA)</i> , 2003 WL 22417238 (N.J. Super. Ct. July 21, 2003)	24, 33, 43
<i>In re: Zantac (Ranitidine) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (S.D. Fla. 2022)	41
<i>Jakubowski v. Minnesota Min. & Mfg.</i> , 42 N.J. 177 (1964)	25-26, 43
<i>Kemp ex rel. Wright v. State</i> , 174 N.J. 412 (2002)	32
<i>Kendall v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 209 N.J. 173 (2012)	29
<i>Lanzo v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , 467 N.J. Super. 476 (App. Div. 2021)	17, 39, 41

Lauder v. Teaneck Volunteer Ambulance Corps.,
386 N.J. Super. 320 (App. Div. 2004) 31

Lowery v. Sanofi-Aventis LLC,
535 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (N.D. Ala. 2021)..... 38

Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning,
180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002) 33, 41

McMillan v. Johnson & Johnson,
2005 WL 20000203 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2005)24-25, 28

Merck, Sharple & Dohme v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)..... 19

Moody v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
2006 WL 6872309 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2006) 32

Moraca v. Ford Motor Co.,
66 N.J. 454 (1975) 27

Murray v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,
2023 WL 2193825 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 24, 2023)..... 43

Myrlak v. Port Auth.,
157 N.J. 84 (1999)24-25, 27, 31

Nicholson v. Bloomin Brands, Inc.,
2018 WL 3614355 (N.J. Super. App. Div. July 30, 2018) 31, 43

Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005) 37

PLIVA v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... 22

Pomerantz Paper Corp. v. New Cmty. Corp.,
207 N.J. 344 (2011)31-32

R.F. v Abbott Labs,
162 N.J. 596 (2000) 21

Roberts v. Rich Foods, Inc.,
139 N.J. 365 (1995) 29

Roening v. City of Atl. City,
2022 WL 151940 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 18, 2022),
cert denied, 251 N.J. 16 (2022) 36

Rutigliana v. Valley Bus. Forms,
929 F. Supp. 779 (D.N.J. 1996) 34, 36

Scanlon v. General Motor Corp.,
65 N.J. 582 (1974) 23, 25-27, 30

Scott v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
2016 WL 1741241 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 3, 2016)..... 34

Schweiger v. Standard Tile Supply, Co.,
2019 WL 5783478 (N.J. Super. App. Ct. Nov. 6, 2019) 24, 28

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 19

Townsend v. Pierre,
221 N.J. 36 (2015) 32, 34, 36, 38-39

Vinci v. Clifton Bd. of Educ.,
2012 WL 5869576 (N.J. Super. App. Div. Nov. 21, 2012) 32

Vuocolo v. Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co.,
240 N.J. Super. 289 (Ct. App. 1990) 32-33, 38-39

Wein v. Morris,
194 N.J. 364 (2008) 22

Zaman v. Felton,
219 N.J. 199 (2014) 22

Zaza v. Marquess & Nell, Inc.,
144 N.J. 34 (1996)29, 31

Statutes

N.J.S.A. § 2A:58C-2 18, 24
N.J.S.A. § 2A:58C-4 18
New Jersey Product Liability Act*passim*

Rules

N.J.R.E. 702 3, 17, 36
N.J.R.E. 703 3, 17, 36
Rule 4:46-2..... 16

Regulations

21 C.F.R. Part 7 Subpart C, § 7.40 *et seq.* 20
21 C.F.R. § 7.4220-21
FDA’s Regulatory Procedures Manual.....19-21

Other Authorities

66 A.L.R.2d 1082.....38-39

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order Denying Allergan’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....Da0785

Order Denying Allergan’s Motion to Exclude the Testimony of
Plaintiff’s Experts and for Summary Judgment.....Da0816

Order Denying Allergan’s Motion for Reconsideration of the Orders
Denying Allergan’s Motions for Summary Judgment.....Da0846
